
 
WATER CORPORATION OF ORISSA  

ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR 
 

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING THROUGH e-PROCUREMENT 

RFP No. MDWATCO- 02/2020-20 Dt. 11.05.2020 

WATCO No. 1030, Date.11.05.2020 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) FOR  

“Engineering and Project Management Consultancy (PMC) for the work of 

improvement of water supply to 24 X 7 Water supply in the selected 14 

ULB’s of Odisha” 
 

1. The Managing Director, WATCO, Odisha, Bhubaneswar invites proposal through online 

from eligible bidder/consultant under the selection process to provided consultancy 

services for  “Engineering and Project Management Consultancy (PMC) for the work 

of improvement of  water supply to 24 X 7 Water supply in the selected 14 ULB’s of 

Odisha ” on the basis of National Competitive Bidding for the work detailed in the table 

given below.  More details on the proposed details are provided at Section-3: Terms of 

Reference (ToR) of this RFP Document. The firm is advised to examine carefully all 

instructions in the RFP Document.  

 

2. A bidder / consultant will be selected under quality and cost basis (QCBS)) procedure 

as prescribed in the RFP Document in accordance with the procedures prescribed 

herewith circulated   vide   Office   Memorandum No.37323/F, Dated:30.11.2018 of 

Finance Department, Govt. of Odisha. 

 

3. The proposal completes in all respect as specified in the RFP Document must be 

accompanied with the proof of remitting Bid Processing Fees & EMD failing which the 

bid will be rejected. 

 

4. Critical Dates:- 

SN Description Critical Dates 

(i) Period of availability of tenders on-line : From 11.00 AM of Dt.15.05.2020 
 to 5.00 PM of Dt.08.06.2020 

S

N 
Name of the Water Supply Project 

EMD/ Bid 

Security (in Rs.) 

(Online) 

Bid Processing 

Fees (in Rs.) 

(Online) 

Assignment 

Period 

1 Engineering and Project 

Management Consultancy (PMC) 

for the work of improvement of 

water supply to 24 X 7 Water 

supply in the selected 14 ULB’s of 

Odisha  

50,00,000.00 10,000.00 

Plus 18% 

GST 

30 

(Thirty) 

Months 



(ii) Last date & time of seeking clarification as 
per Schedule-J 

: From 10.30 AM Dt.16.05.2020 to 
5.00 PM of Dt.25.05.2020 

(iii) Pre-proposal meeting                                         
: 

11.00 AM of Dt.27.05.2020 

(iv) Issue of pre proposal clarification : 5.00 PM of Dt.29.05.2020 

(V) Last date of submission of Proposal : 5.00 PM of Dt.08.06.2020 

(vi) Date & time of opening of Technical Bid : 12.30 PM of Dt.09.06.2020 

(vii) Date & time of opening of Financial Bid : 12.30 PM of Dt.11.06.2020 

 

5. The complete RFP document can be viewed/downloaded from e-procurement portal of 

the State Government https://tendersodisha.gov.in from 15.05.2020 (11.00 Hrs. IST) 

to 08.06.2020 (17.00 Hrs. IST).  RFP must be submitted online. RFP through any other 

mode shall not be entertained. 

6. The  last  date  and  time  for  submission  of  proposal  complete  in  all  respects  is  

08.06.2020 (17.00 Hrs. IST) and  the  date  of  Opening  of  the  Technical  Proposal  is  

Dt. 09.06.2020 (12.30 Hrs. IST) in the presence of the bidder’s representative at the 

specified address as mentioned in the Bidder Data Sheet (Sl. No.15). Representatives of 

the bidders may attend the meeting with due authorization letter on behalf of the bidder. 

7. This RFP includes following sections: 

a. Letter of Invitation [Section – 1] 

b. Instruction to consultants [Section – 2] 

c. Terms of Reference [Section – 3] 

d. Technical Proposal Submission Forms [Section – 4] 

e. Financial Proposal Submission Forms [Section –5] 

f. Annexure [Bid Submission Checklist & Performance Bank Guarantee Format 

and any other relevant assignment related material needs to be provided] 

8. While all information/data given in the RFP are accurate within the consideration of 

scope of the proposed assignment to the best of the Client’s knowledge, the Client holds 

no responsibility for accuracy of information and it is the responsibility of the bidder / 

consultant to check the validity of information/data included in this RFP. The Client 

reserves the right to accept / reject any / all proposals / cancel the entire selection process 

at any stage without assigning any reason thereof. 

9. Interested bidders may download the Request for Proposal Documents (the “RFP” 

document) from the above website to see further details for participation in the online 

bidding. 

 

Name & Address of the Officer Inviting RFP:   

Managing Director, WATCO,  

Unnati Bhawan, Ground Floor,  

Satyanagar, Bhubaneswar–751 007, 

Dist. Khordha, Odisha.  

 

 

 

                                                                                                                Sd/- 

Managing Director,  

                                                                                                           WATCO 

https://tendersodisha.gov.in/


Copy to:-        
1. Copy Submitted to the Deputy Director (Advt.) and Deputy Secretary to Govt., 

Information & Public Relation Deptt., Odisha, Bhubaneswar for information with a 
request to arrange immediate publications of the Notice in 1 (One) English National 
News Paper in addition to one leading Oriya daily on or before Dt.15.05.2020. It is 
requested to ensure the publication of above tender call notice and copy of the 
papers where in the advertisement is published may please be sent to this office. 

                  Encl:-Soft Copy & Hard Copy 

 
2. Copy along with soft copy of the RFP submitted to the Head Portal Group, I.T., 

Centre, of State secretariat for information & necessary action with a request to 
display the Notice in the website of the Govt. of Odisha, Bhubaneswar. 

                  Encl:-Soft Copy & Hard Copy 

                                                                                                                     
3. Copy submitted to the Engineer-in-Chief, P.H. Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of 

kind information and necessary action. 
                                                  

4. Copy submitted to the Director (Operations) & Director (Projects), WATCO 
Bhubaneswar for kind information and necessary action.                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                           
5. Copy to General Manger, WATCO Division-I / II / Project Division, WATCO for 

information and necessary action.                                                                                                                                                      
    

6. Copy submitted to the Commissioner, Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation, 
Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information with request to display the Invitation 
for Bids (IFB) in their Notice Board for wide circulation. 

                  
7. Copy submitted to Chief Engineer, RWS&S / Member Secretary, OWS&SB / 

Engineer-in-Chief, Civil / Water Resources / Chief Engineer, Buildings / Rural Works 
/ Minor Irrigation / Managing Director, Odisha Lift Irrigation Corporation, 
Bhubaneswar for information with request to display the RFP in their Notice Boards 
for wide circulation. 

       
8. Copy forwarded to all Superintending Engineer, PH & RWS&S Circles / all Executive 

Engineer, PH & RWS&S Divisions for information with request to display the RFP 
in their office Notice Boards for wide circulation. 

                                                 
9. Copy forwarded to the Collector & District Magistrate, Khurda for information with 

request to display the RFP in their Notice Board for wide circulation. 
                                                                  

10. Copy to Notice Board to this office / concerned file for record and reference. 
 
 
 


